

No. 15-1240 (Consolidated with No. 15-1284)

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**JOINT BRIEF OF CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION[®] AND
PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASS'N, LTD., D/B/A
PCIA – THE WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATION**

Joshua S. Turner
Megan L. Brown
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
EMAIL: jturner@wileyrein.com

Dated: June 9, 2015

Counsel for Joint Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The <i>Infrastructure Order</i> Is Critical To Achieving The National Policy Goals Embodied In Section 6409(A).....	5
A. Congress Has Repeatedly Tried To Combat A Long History Of State And Local Obstruction Of Wireless Infrastructure Deployment.	5
B. Section 6409(a) Provides A Targeted Remedy Designed To Facilitate Technological Upgrades And Other Facilities Modifications.....	9
C. The <i>Infrastructure Order</i> Is Designed To Address Continued Local Obstruction And Resolve Uncertainty.....	12
II. The Commission’s Interpretation Of Section 6409(a) Is Entitled To Deference.....	15
A. Congress Has Not Directly Spoken To The Meaning Of “Substantially Change” Or “Base Station.”	16
B. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two, The Commission’s Interpretation Of “Substantially Change” Is Reasonable.	17
C. The Commission’s Interpretation Of “Base Station” Is Also Reasonable Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.....	22
III. Section 6409(a) And The <i>Infrastructure Order</i> Are Plainly Constitutional.....	27
A. Section 6409(a) And The <i>Infrastructure Order</i> Are A Valid Exercise Of Federal Power To Regulate The Wireless Industry.....	28
B. Section 6409(a) Offers Local Governments A Constitutionally Valid Choice Between Regulating According To Federal Standards And Preemption.....	30

C. The *Infrastructure Order's* "Deemed Granted" Remedy
Supports The Choice Offered By Section 6409(a).34

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Mobile of Rochester Limited Partnership v. Town of Irondequoit, New York</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7, 9
<i>Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5-6
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. F.C.C.</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	passim
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	9
<i>City of New York v. F.C.C.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	37
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, California v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	6, 29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Seafarers International Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>GTE Mobilnet of Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 111 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6

<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	5
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. City of West Haven</i> , No. 3:11cv1967, 2013 WL 3458069 (D. Conn. July 9, 2013)	12
<i>New York SMSA Limited Partnership v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 10
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Superiors of Nottoway County</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 736 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>PrimeCo Personal Communications, Limited Partnership v. City of Mequon</i> , 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28, 38
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	37

<i>Robinson v. Commissioner, Social Security</i> , 583 F. App'x 68 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>T-Mobile Central, LLC v. Unified Government of Wyandotte County, Kansas</i> <i>City, Kansas</i> , 546 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. City Council of City of Newport News, Virginia</i> , 674 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 29
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell, Georgia</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	6, 20, 29
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 741 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	36
State Cases	
<i>T-Mobile West Corp. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. GC-11-510703 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 26, 2014).....	28
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
16 U.S.C. § 470f.....	21

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....1

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....21

47 U.S.C. § 332 5, 6, 11, 20, 29

47 U.S.C. § 1515

47 U.S.C. § 16034

47 U.S.C. § 4021

47 U.S.C. § 1403.....15

47 U.S.C. § 1455.....*passim*

Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....5

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....6

Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (2012).....1

42 C.F.R. § 438.56.....36

47 C.F.R. § 1.907.....26

47 C.F.R. § 1.40001 18, 19

47 C.F.R. § 2.1.....26

47 C.F.R. § 22.99.....26

47 C.F.R. § 90.25.....26

47 C.F.R. § 95.25.....26

80 Fed. Reg. 12371

Federal Administrative Decisions

*Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities
Siting Policies,
Report and Order, 29 F.C.C.R. 12865 (2014).....passim*

<i>Guidance on Interpretation of Section 6409(a) of the Middle Class Tax Relief & Job Creation Act of 2012,</i> Public Notice, 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Implementation of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,</i> Report and Order, 49 F.C.C.2d 1313 (1974)	24
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(7)(B),</i> Declaratory Ruling, 24 F.C.C.R. 13994, 14006 (2009)	8, 9, 25
Federal Legislative Materials	
158 Cong. Rec. E237 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 2012) (statement of Rep. Upton)	10
H.R. Rep. 112-399 (2012) <i>reprinted in</i> 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 186	12
State Legislative Materials	
<i>Public Information Meetings Regarding Telecommunications Towers:</i> Hearing on S.B. 568 Before the Joint Committee on Energy & Technology, 2015 January Session (Connecticut 2015) (testimony of Bethanne Cooley, CTIA)	15
<i>Wireless Telecommunications Towers: Hearing on H.B. 727 Before the</i> House Committee on Ways & Means, 2015 Regular Session (Maryland 2015) (testimony of Bethanne Cooley, CTIA)	14-15
Other Authorities	
Andrew Erber, <i>The Effective Prohibition Preemption in Modern Wireless</i> <i>Tower Siting,</i> 66 Fed. Comm. L.J. 357 (2014)	31, 36
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	35
Executive Office of the President, <i>Community-Based Broadband Solutions</i> (Jan. 2015)	2
Letter from D. Zachary Champ, PCIA, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WT Docket 13-238 (Mar. 6, 2015)	14
Letter from Jonathan S. Adelstein, PCIA, to Tom Wheeler, Chairman, FCC, WT Docket 13-238 (Mar. 14, 2014).....	2
